Approved EPWG Minutes 21 March 2001 EP/2001-7002
Minutes
Electrical Power Working Group
Wednesday, 21 March 2001
Westin Hotel
Long Beach, CA
Chairs: Ken Vannice; NSI Corporation, representing Leviton Manufacturing Co., Inc.; principal; producer
Bob Luther; Lex Products Corp.; principal; producer

Each E-GFCI shall be marked in a durable manner with all of the following data:
a. the manufacturer’s name or trademark
b. type designation, catalogue number or serial number
c. rated voltage(s)
d. rated frequency, if the E-GFCI is designed for frequencies other than 50Hz and/or 60Hz
e. rated current
f.rated ground fault current setting
g. enclosure rating (if used)
h. operating means of the test device, by the word TEST
i. operating characteristics in presence of ground fault currents with DC components, both
pulsating and pure DC.
j. Distinguish between the line side and the load side of E-GFCI
7. Standard conditions
E-GFCIs complying with this standard shall be capable of operating under the following standard
conditions:
7.1. Ambient temperature
The E-GFCI shall operate within a temperature range of –35°C to +66°C.
7.2 Relative humidity
(Being developed)
8. Requirements for construction and operation
Approved EPWG Minutes 21 March 2001 EP/2001-7002
8.1. Mechanical design
8.1.1. General
It shall not be possible to alter the operating characteristics of the E-GFCI by means of external
interventions
8.1.2 Features
The E-GFCI shall be provided with a visual “Power ON” indicator which shall be GREEN.
The E-GFCI shall be provided with means for interrupting the supply, when a fault condition
exceeds the trip point, and displaying a visual “Fault Alarm” indication which shall be  RED.  The
visual indication shall be an integral part of the E-GFCI and shall be easily discernible.  It shall not
be possible to override the visual alarm or activate the GFCI while the fault is present.
Note – A visual alarm may also be part of a remote alarm unit, and shall be clearly visible.
E-GFCIs shall be fitted with a resetting means to manually reset the E-GFCI to the non-alarm
state after removal of the fault.
8.2 Correct operation of E-GFCI within the rated voltage range
E-GFCI shall function reliably at any voltage between 85% and 110% of the rated voltage.
8.3 Test Operator
The E-GFCI shall be provided with a test operator in order to allow for periodic testing of the
GFCI.  The test circuit shall be designed for continuous operation at 1.1 times the rated voltage.
The test circuit shall be designed to provide an internal ground fault test current that does not
exceed 1.5 times the GFCI trip point.
The equipment grounding conductor of the installation shall not pass the test current when the test
operator is engaged.